PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315353	B. WING _	 		06/14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 0	00		
F 550 SS=D	conducted on behalf Department of Health Complaint #: NJ1636 NJ166804, NJ16870 NJ169884, NJ17160 NJ172606 Survey Dates: 06/11. Survey Census: 128 Sample Size: 34 THE FACILITY IS NOT COMPLIANCE WITH 42 CFR PART 483, STERM CARE FACILICOMPLAINT VISIT. Resident Rights/Exec CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1) §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a riself-determination, a access to persons all outside the facility, in this section.	h. 678, NJ163732, NJ163934, 8, NJ169714, NJ169741, 9, NJ171653, NJ172222, //24 through 06/14/24. OT IN SUBSTANTIAL H THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBPART B, FOR LONG ITIES BASED ON THIS rcise of Rights (2)(b)(1)(2) Rights. ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and nd services inside and ncluding those specified in ity must treat each resident nity and care for each	F 5	50		8/12/24
	promotes maintenan her quality of life, red individuality. The fac promote the rights of	the resident.				
ARORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	DE	TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 07/08/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION LINES IN THE CATION NUMBER		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING _		C 06/14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 550	Continued From pag	e 1	F 5	50	
	access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and material provision of services residents regardless §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the Uni §483.10(b)(1) The fa	of Rights. right to exercise his or her f the facility and as a citizen			
	from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, or reprisal from the facility rights and to be supplexercise of his or her subpart. This REQUIREMENT by:	sident has the right to be coercion, discrimination, and lity in exercising his or her corted by the facility in the rights as required under this		Immediate action was take.	n for
	review, and facility por to maintain the reside while we reside for one of 17 residen reviewed for WEX Order residents. This failure an NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	of 34 sampled had the potential to result in		resident found to have The involved was given or education on the proper proce maintaining resident dignity dumealtime. The involved was educated correct practice of sitting down resident while assisting with fer	on the spot dure for uring on the n next to seding.
	Findings include: Review of R16's "Ad	mission Record" located in		All residents requiring feeding assistance at mealtimes have potential to be affected.	_

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING				C 14/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000		ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 06/	14/2024	
					2 APPLEGARTH ROAD			
CRANBUF	RY CENTER				ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	"Profile" tab, revealed facility on NJEX Order 26.40 W NJ Ex Order	Il record (EMR) under the was admitted to the ith diagnoses to include (b)(1) and and was admitted to the ith diagnoses to include (b)(1) and and was admitted to the ith diagnoses to include (b)(1) and was admitted to the exact of the residence of the resident was (b)(1). The MDS revealed of the resident was (b)(1). The MDS revealed of the residents in the was dining room. In on 06/11/24 at 12:02 PM, wheelchair at the second of with the lunch meal front of was continued with the lunch meal fr	F 5	550	3. All clinical staff involved in providing assistance at mealtimes have been in-serviced on the need to sit next to residents while assisting with feeding to ensure resident dignity is maintained. A validation checklist was performed for standom staff members that assist with meals. Findings reviewed with employed. Corrective action provided as needed 4. The Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing and other Administrative Nursing staff will conduct observations weekly x2 for 4 weeks the monthly x3 months of staff observation during mealtime to ensure that staff are maintaining residents dignity during mealtimes in accordance with our facility policy and regulatory requirements. Observation reports and validation checklists will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 or until consiste substantial compliance has been achieved as determined by the commit. The Social Service Director or design will review the results of observation reports and any corrective measures taken with the resident council during the next monthly meeting for comments an suggestions.	ees . ct en et ty nt tee		
	U.S. FOIA (b) (6)	n 06/14/24 at 8:53 AM, the) and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING		0.0	C 6/14/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	CODE	014/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the to NJ Ex Order 26. Review of the facility' Rights Under Federa and provided by the f To treat each residen and care for each resenvironment that proven thancement of his/reselfworth 5. Respense a right to be treat including (refer lo Cel Procedures, Treatme Respectful)" NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(12. Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-\$483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rigcomfortable and hom but not limited to recesupports for daily living The facility must proven \$483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environment use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensureceive care and serve physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall experience.	they expected nursing staff e resident while (S.4(b)(1)). Is policy titled, "Resident I Law," revised on 02/01/23 acility, revealed" Purpose to with respect and dignity ident in a manner and in an amotes maintenance or ner self-esteem and ect and Dignity. The resident red with respect and dignity, inter Operations Policies and int: Considerate and ble/Homelike Environment (7) conment. ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including eiving treatment and ing safely.		584		8/12/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315353	B. WING _		C 06/14/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	00/14/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 584	services necessary tand comfortable interest and comfortable interest services and comfortable interest services. See Section 10(i)(3) Clean to in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as spond sevels in all areas; §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comform levels. Facilities initiated to 1990 must maintain and 1990 must mai	ceeping and maintenance or maintain a sanitary, orderly, rior; ped and bath linens that are closet space in each ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); ate and comfortable lighting table and safe temperature ally certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to maintenance of comfortable Γ is not met as evidenced cons, interviews, and facility cility failed to ensure a ant when staff delivered the from the cart to the table and cod from the tray in the dining cidents that resided on Unit C 23, R39, R47, R49, R54, R80, R86, R90, R110, R113 re had the potential to result	F 5	1) Immediate action taken for the residents found to have been afform the CNAs involved were immedianted in-serviced on the proper proced maintaining a safe homelike enviolating mealtimes for all residents including removing meals from the potential to be affected: All residents have potential affected by this practice. 3) What measures will be put in	ected: iately ure for ironment s, rays. ts having al to be	
		on 06/11/24 at 12:01 PM, elivered the lunch meal trays		systemic changes made to ensur		

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315353 R WING 06/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD CRANBURY CENTER MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 584 Continued From page 5 F 584 and sat them on the tables in front of R16, R23, the deficient practice will not recur: R39, R47, R49, R54, R56, R69, R70, R75, R80, CNAs and other facility personnel involved in serving meal trays to residents were R86, R90, R110, R113 and R123. Continued observation revealed nursing staff in the dining re-educated by the DON on the proper procedure on removing meals from the room did not remove the food from the tray and place it on the table after the trays were delivered. tray before serving the residents to maintain a safe homelike environment. During an interview on 06/11/24 at 12:13 PM, Staff were re-educated on safe/ Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) 5 verified she clean/comfortable /homelike environment had worked at the facility since and the food for residents during mealtime which was not removed from the tray after it was placed includes serving meals without trays. on the table in the dining room on Audits will be done to ensure CNAs or facility personnel do not serve the During an interview on 06/11/24 at 12:15 PM, residents meals on the tray. House wide CNA6 confirmed she had worked at the facility audit was conducted weekly x 3 to ensure NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and resident's food was other residents were not affected by this always served on trays and not removed from the deficient practice. tray after placed on the table in front of the residents in the dining room. 4) How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the During an interview on 06/11/24 at 12:16 PM. deficient practice is being corrected and Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) 3 acknowledged will not recur: she had worked at the facility over and she had observed staff removing the meal The Director of Nursing Services (DNS), trays from the cart, placing it on the table in front or designee, will conduct observations of the residents without removing the plates, weekly x2, for 4 weeks of staff during bowls, drinks, and utensils from the tray. mealtimes over the next three (3) months to ensure staff are promoting and During an interview on 06/14/24 at 8:53 AM, the maintaining a safe homelike environment U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) during mealtimes in accordance with our stated leaving food on the trays after being facility's practice guidelines and regulatory served in the dining room was a cafeteria setting requirements. Observation reports and and not a homelike environment. validation checklists will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance Committee monthly Review of the facility's policy titled, "Resident x 3, or until consistent substantial Rights Under Federal Law," revised on 02/01/23 compliance has been achieved as and provided by the facility, revealed " ... 9. Safe determined by the committee. The Social Environment. The resident has the right to a safe, Services Director, or designee, will review clean, comfortable and homelike environment, the results of observation reports and any

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315353	B. WING _				C 14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 22 APPLEGARTH ROAD IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584 F 688	and supports for daily NJAC 8:39-31.4(a)	ted to receiving treatment		584 688	corrective measures taken with the Resident/Family Group Council during their next monthly meeting for commer and suggestion.		8/12/24
SS=D	resident who enters to range of motion does range of motion unles condition demonstrate of motion is unavoidal. §483.25(c)(2) A reside motion receives appropriate appropriate assistance to maintate the maximum practice reduction in mobility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and facility policy reversion for one of one reviewed for MJEXOGE	cility must ensure that a the facility without limited to not experience reduction in the facility without limited the facility with			1. Immediate actions were taken for resident #74. Was re-evaluated by U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and Was applied to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) as ordered by MD in order to prevent a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).	the ed	
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(Findings include:	1) and a decourse in decourse.			2. All residents of the facility who requi splints to prevent decline in ROM , according to person-entered care plan		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
	315353	B. WING			C 06/14/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/14/2024
			292 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
CRANBURY CENTER			MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	
in the electronic medical R74 was admitted to diagnoses to include NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1)	mission Record" tab located cal record (EMR), indicated the facility on with but not limited to, and Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) der 26.4(b)(1) Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Terly "Minimum Data Set sament Reference Date wealed a "Brief Interview for "score of out of 15 which J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The Plan," dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan, "dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan," dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan," dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan," dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan, "dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan," dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan," dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan, "dated Nexorder 26.4(b)(1) The Plan Nexorder 26.4(b)(F 68	have the potential to be affected practice. 3. Audit of residents requiring the splint in accordance with care play was completed by the physical that A log of residents requiring the usplints was created by physical thand will be updated monthly. Cowas placed on each Nursing unit lookback. Physical therapist will visualize smonthly to ensure that all splints and in use as ordered by MD. Nucheck daily during shift to ensure splints are applied as ordered. Nurses and CNAs were in-service policy and procedure regarding usplints and proper application of was demonstrated by physical thand the splints and proper application of was demonstrated by physical thand the splints and proper application of was demonstrated by physical thand the splints and proper application of was demonstrated by physical thand the splints are splints and ADON conduct observations 3x/week the weeks then monthly x2 months or residents requiring splints to ensproper and consistent use of splints according to Physician's order. Observation reports will be reviet the Quality Assurance Committee x3 or until consistent substantial compliance has been achieved a determined by the committee. Results of observation reports are corrective measures will be reviet during resident council for commisting resident council for commisting suggestions.	e use of an revie herapist use of herapist py of log to for quie splints are intaurse will e that use of splints herapist. Will mes 4 on sure ints use of splints herapist. Will mes 4 on sure ints use month as and any ewed	t g ck act l

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315353 R WING 06/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD CRANBURY CENTER MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 688 Continued From page 8 F 688 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1): During an observation on 06/12/24 at 9:12 AM, R74 was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) resting and observation of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was still lying on the dresser in the same position as observed on the previous day on 06/11/23. During an interview on 06/12/24 at 9:12 AM. Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) 2 stated R74 should have been NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) R74's NJ Ex . LPN2 was asked the importance of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 ex order 26 should be and the LPN2 stated, ' ordered and if not NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) R74 could what NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)!" LPN2 further stated that R74 was not able to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) During an interview on 06/12/24 at 2:19 PM, the) revealed her U.S. FOIA (b) (6) expectation of staff was that all physician orders were followed. During an interview on 06/12/24 at 3:17 PM, the facility U.S. FOIA (b) (6) revealed her expectation of staff was that physician orders were followed. Review of the facility's policy titled, "Activities of Daily Living (ADL)," dated 05/01/23, revealed "Based on the comprehensive assessment of a patient and consistent with the patient's needs and choices, the Center must provide the necessary care and services to ensure that a patient's activities of daily living (ADL) abilities are maintained or improved and do not diminish unless circumstances of the patient's clinical condition demonstrate that a change was unavoidable ... assistive devices and adaptive

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING			1	C 14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 92 APPLEGARTH ROAD 10NROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 00/	14/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Continued From page equipment are provid NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)		F	688			
F 812 SS=E	Food Procurement, St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food: §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accordant standards for food settle This REQUIREMENT by: Based upon observativessels to completely for storage in one of the potential to create enable bacteria growth.	re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, ies. cood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility compliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents es not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and unce with professional	F	812	The pots and pans observed, that wer not completely dry, were taken off of the rack and re-washed, and then taken to another area to air-dry. The rest of the kitchen was checked for this deficient practice and was found to be in compliance. This deficient practice has the potential affect all residents.	e ·	8/12/24
	Based upon observa policy review the facil vessels to completely for storage in one of the potential to create enable bacteria growt which could cause illuresidents.	ity failed to allow cooking air dry before being placed one kitchen. This failure has an environment that would th between the vessels			not completely dry, were taken off of the rack and re-washed, and then taken to another area to air-dry. The rest of the kitchen was checked for this deficient practice and was found to be in compliance. This deficient practice has the potentia	e ·	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315353	B. WING _			C 06/14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	DE	00/14/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	at 10:10 AM with the pans and other pan without reaching co shown the multiple stated all the washed completely dried be then proceeded items to the dishward at 2:34 PM, with the process. The stacked to be stored dryness. The stacking and storing educated on 06/11/2 then proceeded to the dishwasher room the dishwasher room During an interview U.S. FOIA (b) (6) verified future use in the kittle completely dried be Review of the facility, revealed and utensils will be each use." The police	on and interview on 06/11/24 e U.S. FOIA (b) (6) buffet s were stacked to be stored implete dryness. The was stacked pans, and the other drivership and storing. The store stacking and storing. The store to take the stacks of wet sher room. on and interview on 06/12/24 of the stacks of were sher room. on and interview on 06/12/24 of the stacks of were drivership and other pans were drivership were shown the stated all the washed been completely dried before grand that the staff were drivership and	F8	All kitchen staff were educate wet-nesting. The FSD will consults Monday-Friday x30 days monthly x2 of all pans to ensure dryness and that food procurement/storage/prepara according to professional state. Results will be discussed in QUAPI meeting x90 days to substancial compliance.	onduct daily ays and then sure complete ation is done andards.	
F 880 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(F 8	80		8/12/24

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING			1	C 14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 192 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 00/	14/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	development and trar diseases and infection \$483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow \$483.80(a)(1) A systereporting, investigatin and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based unconducted according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent and control of the procedures of the procedures in the facility (iii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent and control of the procedures in the facility (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent and control of the procedures in the facility (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent and control of the procedures in the facility (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent and control of the procedures in the facility (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent and control of the procedures in the facility (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent and control of the procedures in the facility (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent and control of the procedures in the facility of the procedures in the facility of the procedures in the facility of t	blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans. Drevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: The for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual apon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following and orders; The standards, policies, and orgam, which must include, allance designed to identify ble diseases or a can spread to other; The possible incidents of the or infections should be used for a solution should be used for a	F	8880			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING _			1	C / 14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 92 APPLEGARTH ROAD IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected slacontact with residents contact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of infected slacontact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of infection actions take \$483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the factorrective actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. \$483.80(f) Annual reverse follow infection control to prevent cross-control follow infection control to prevent cross-control follow infection control to prevent cross-control (Resident (R) 103) resident (R) 103) resident (R) 103) resident (R) 1031	ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct the disease; and is procedures to be followed rect resident contact. The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the ten by the facility. The store, process, and is to prevent the spread of the importance of the spread of the importance of the spread of the importance of the spread o	F	380	Immediate action was taken for reside #103. Resident was placed on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was used to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was used to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was used to Sign was placed of door outside of resident some and stocked PPE cart was placed outside of room for use during care of resident	b)(1) on of	

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315353 R WING 06/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD CRANBURY CENTER MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 13 F 880 Findings include: indwelling medical equipments have the potential to be affected as Enhanced Review of R103's "Admission Record," located in Barrier Precautions helps to prevent cross the electronic medical record (EMR) under the contamination and the spread of multi "Profile" tab, revealed R103 was admitted to the drug resistant organism. with diagnoses that included facility on 4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Audit identifying residents with high NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 contact patient care activities such as and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) residents with chronic wounds, indwelling medical devices (central lines, Review of R103's comprehensive "Care Plan" GT, tracheostomy, urinary cather, located in the EMR under the "Care Plan" tab, colostomy etc.) was conducted to ensure revealed the following focus areas: "I, [R103] compliance with infection control and have a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) prevention. Residents identified had PPE cart outside my NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) r/t [related to] use of room and sign posted on door. of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) secondary to All Nursing staff were re-inserviced on \overline{NJ} Ex Order 26.4(b)($\overline{1}$) **Enhanced Barrier Precautions and** indications to place a resident on EBP. dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) , with no wexame interventions; "I. [R103] have NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) present on Director of Nursing and Assistant Director admission NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and of Nursing observed staff caring for s/p [status post] residents on EBP. on Admission: Special focus on proper donning, doffing NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) of PPE, and handwashing per facility " dated policy and infection control guidelines. interventions; and "I, [R103] have a Observations were completed on random Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) d/t [due to] residents daily x1 week, 3x/week x2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)," dated weeks, 1x/week x4 weeks, then monthly interventions x3 months . Report of Observations will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance Review of R103's "Physician's Orders," dated Committee monthly or until consistent , located in the EMR under the "Orders" substantial compliance has been tab, revealed orders as follows: "Perform achieved as determined by the committee NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) . Results of observation reports and any) every corrective measures will be reviewed day and evening shift, Observe NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) during resident council for comments and every shift" and " suggestions.

PRINTED: 02/24/2025

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315353 B. WING 06/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD CRANBURY CENTER MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 14 F 880 Apply NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) every day and evening shift for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with , apply NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and cNJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(and apply NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) as ***Change needed for Observation on 06/11/24 at 10:18 AM revealed R103 lying in bed with the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , the was not covered, and was attached to the bottom There was no sign on the resident's door and no cart with personal protective equipment (PPE) near or outside of the resident's room. Interview with R103 at this time revealed staff were not wearing a gown when performing or Observations on 06/11/24 at 10:39 AM, 12:32 PM, and 2:50 PM, revealed there was no sign on R103's door and no PPE cart outside of the room. During an interview and observation on 06/11/24 at 12:34 PM, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) 2 confirmed R103 did not have an sign on the door and there was no PPE cart outside of the room or in the hallway. During an interview on 06/11/24 at 12:34 PM, LPN3 verified R103 did not have an sign on the door and there was no PPE cart outside of R103's room. LPN3 stated nursing staff were trained by the former U.S. FOIA (b) (6)

for residents with

was used

ago and the

and LPN3 stated

NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315353 R WING 06/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD CRANBURY CENTER MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 15 F 880 extra precautions that you took when providing and NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) and should wear a gown and gloves when performing During an interview on 06/11/24 at 12:40 PM. Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) 4 stated she was trained by the former on were ago and should wear a gown and gloves when providing care to residents but she didn't know which residents should be on also stated residents on would have an sign on the outside of the door and a PPE cart would be placed outside of the door. CNA4 verified R103 did not have an verified R103 did not have an sign on the door or PPE cart in the hallway. CNA4 also stated she was assigned to R103 and had provided care using gloves but not a gown. During an interview on 06/12/24 at 8:31 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated the ^{us.} would place an sign on the door and PPE cart outside of the room if the resident had an NJEX OR , and NEXO NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26 U.S. FOIA (b) (6) also stated R103 should have been placed on when was readmitted on but someone missed it. The indicated a gown, and gloves should be worn when the nursing staff were providing high touch activities for residents on and that these precautions were implemented to protect residents and staff from spreading During an interview on 06/12/24 at 4:22 PM, CNA7 acknowledged R103 was not on and did not know why the resident was NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 today because he had not received report yet.

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315353 R WING 06/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD CRANBURY CENTER MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 16 F 880 During an interview on 06/14/24 at 12:32 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated the former us. resigned and trained the staff on prior to her departure. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) also stated the interim was at the facility most days of the week but not on the weekends and expected the admitting nurse to implement and update the care plan when R103 was readmitted to the facility from the hospital on During an interview on 06/14/24 at 1:16 PM, the interim acknowledged was not implemented for R103 until N Ex Order 25-4(0) and she expected the admitting nurse to implement on the care plan after his and document readmission to the facility on NUEX OTHER 25.40 per the policy. The interim stated the signs were available on the floor at the nurses' station and nursing staff had access to the PPE carts during the week and on weekends. The interim also stated that the facility must implement for residents with but could use their discretion for residents with devices such as NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and Review of the facility's policy titled, "Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBP)," revised 04/01/24 and provided by the facility, revealed ". . . I. Prompt recognition of need: . . . c. The facility will have the discretion on how to communicate to staff which residents require the use of EBP, as long as staff are aware of which residents require the use of EBP prior to providing high-contact care activities. 2. Initiation of Enhanced Barrier Precautions: a. The facility will have the discretion in using EBP for residents who do not have a chronic wound or indwelling medical device and are infected or colonized with an MDRO that is

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING			C 06/14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	I	06/14/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Control (CDC). b. A precautions will be of the following: i. V such as pressure u unhealed surgical v stasis ulcers) and/o (e.g., central lines, tubes, tracheostom resident is not know with a Multi- Drug F 4. High-contact r g. Device care catheters, feeding t tubes " Review of the facilit Barrier Precautions provided by the facilitation to Standar Barrier Precautions or targeted multi-dr (MDROs) Purpos transmission of epimicroorganisms by Refer to: Enhanced procedure" Review of the facilit "Procedure: Enhan revised 05/01/24 ar revealed "1. Post the Barrier Precautions room door 1.1 En (EBP) are to be util patient's stay 3. I Disease Prevention table below Enh	ed by Center for Disease on order for enhanced barrier obtained for residents with any Vounds (e.g., chronic wounds licers, diabetic foot ulcers, wounds, and chronic venous or indwelling medical devices urinary catheters, feeding y/ventilator tubes) even if the winto be infected or colonized Resistant Organisms MDRO). esident care activities include: or use: central lines, urinary tubes, tracheostomy/ventilator ty's policy titled, "Enhanced illity, revealed "Policy In d Precautions, Enhanced is (EBP) will be used for novel ug resistant organisms se to reduce the risk of demiologically important direct or indirect contact. If Barrier Precautions Ty's document titled, ced Barrier Precautions it (EBP) sign on the patient's indirect of the duration of the Follow the CDC [Centers for and Control] guidance per anced barrier applies to dor indwelling medical	F 88			

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315353 B. WING 06/14/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD CRANBURY CENTER MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 18 F 880 devices (e.g., central line, urinary catheter, enteral feeding tube, tracheostomy, ventilator) regardless of MDRO colonization status. PPE used for these situations during high contact patient care activities: Dressing, bathing/showering, transferring, providing hygiene, changing linens, changing briefs or assisting with toileting, device care or use, central line, urinary catheter, enteral feeding tube. tracheostomy, ventilator, wound care, any skin opening requiring a dressing ... Required PPE gown, gloves prior to high contact care activity (change PPE before caring for another patient) ... 4. PPE should be accessible and located outside of the patient's room ... 12. document: 12.1 type of precautions in care plan...." Review of the facility's staff in-service titled "New EBP Policy," dated 03/20/24 and provided by the facility, revealed nursing staff were trained on the guidelines. NJAC 8:39-19.4

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061224	B. WING		C 06/14/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
OD ANDUI	W OFNITED	292 APP	LEGARTH ROA	D	
CRANBUI	RY CENTER	MONRO	E TOWNSHIP, N	J 08831	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of correcompletion date, for each that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu accordance with the Administrative Code, Enforcement of Licen 8:39-5.1(a) Mandator (a) The facility shall control of the contro	T Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct alt in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E, sure Regulations. y Access to Care omply with applicable	S 000		8/12/24
	by: Based on review of p documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff-to-resident state of New Jersey. Findings include: Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jes 30:13-18, new minim nursing homes," indic Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3	ertinent facility determined the facility required minimum direct ratios as mandated by the ey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for eated the New Jersey		1.) How the Corrective action will be accomplished for the residents found have been affected The facility has contracted with staffin agencies to increase the volume of Pl full time, and part time nurse and CNA hires. The facility will conduct Weekly Staffing calls with regional support tear review staffing schedules and recruiting strategies to ensure the facility meets minimum staffing requirements. 2.) How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected	g RN, A am to ng

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE **Electronically Signed** 07/08/24

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 14 AFAD11

INCW JCIS	ey Department of Flea					
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
					_	
					C	;
		061224	B. WING		06/1	4/2024
		070557 405	DE00 0171/ 07	TE TID 000E		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	ALE, ZIP CODE		
CDANBUI	CRANBURY CENTER 292 APP			D		
CRANBUI	MONRO			J 08831		
(V4) ID	SHMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	<u></u>	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From page	e 1	S 560			
	nursing homes. The f	following ratio(a) wars				
	nursing homes. The f	- , ,		All as aid and a beautiful to be		
	effective on 02/01/20	21:		All residents have the potential to be		
	One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight			affected by this deficient practice		
	residents for the day	shift.		3.) What measures will be put into pla	асе	
				or systematic changes made to ensur	e the	
	One direct care staff	member to every 10		deficient practice will not recur		
		ning shift, provided that no		'		
	fewer than half of all staff members shall be CNAs, and each direct staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform			Facility Management were re educate	d on	
				NJ staffing mandate.	u on	
				No stanning manuate.		
	nurse aide duties: and	d		Facility will continue recruiting function		
				which drive various forms of media to		
	One direct care staff	member to every 14		increase the number of applicants		
	residents for the night	t shift, provided that each				
	direct care staff mem	ber shall sign in to work as a		Forms external partnerships with scho	ools	
	CNA and perform CN	•		to training Students and transitioning		
	,			into CNAs.; and Converts temporary		
	1 For the 0 weeks of	Complaint staffing from		C.N.A.s into permanent C.N.A.s		
	01/01/2023 to 03/04/2			O.N.A.3 Into permanent O.N.A.3		
				4)		
		ing for residents on 59 of 63		4) How the facility will monitor its		
	_	nt in total staff for residents		corrective actions to ensure compliane	се	
	on 1 of 63 overnight s	shifts as follows:				
				The DON, staffing coordinator and HF	{	
	-01/01/23 had 4 CNA	s for 102 residents on the		coordinator/designee will maintain a		
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.		listing of current recruiting efforts, and	l	
	-01/02/23 had 10 CN	As for 102 residents on the		document 3 days a week the results of	of	
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.		these efforts.		
		As for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
				The Administrator and DON will audit		
		As for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required at			these efforts twice weekly x 4 weeks,		
		s for 101 residents on the		weekly x2 weeks then monthly x 2 to		
	day shift, required at			ensure the Center team is following u	ıp on	
	-01/07/23 had 9 CNA	s for 101 residents on the		all recruitment tasks.		
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
		s for 104 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 102 residents on the		The Administrator/DON or Designee v	vill	
					VIII	
	day shift, required at	icast is cinas.	1	report findings to the Performance	1	1

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI	
			A. BUILDING: _			
			D MINO		C	
		061224	B. WING		06/1	4/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE		
CDANBUE	RY CENTER	292 APPLE	GARTH ROAD)		
CIVAINDOI	CI OLNILIC	MONROE T	OWNSHIP, N.	J 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560			
S 560	day shift, required at 1-01/11/23 had 10 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/13/23 had 10 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/14/23 had 8 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/15/23 had 6 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/16/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/19/23 had 11 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/20/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/21/23 had 10 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/22/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/23/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/24/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/25/23 had 13 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/26/23 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/27/23 had 11 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/27/23 had 11 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/27/23 had 7 total overnight shift, required at 1-01/28/23 had 7 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/28/23 had 7 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/28/23 had 8 CNA day shift, required at 1-01/29/23 had 8 CNA	As for 102 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 102 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 102 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 102 residents on the least 13 CNAs. Is for 104 residents on the least 13 CNAs. Is for 104 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 104 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 104 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 111 residents on the least 14 CNAs. As for 111 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 111 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 111 residents on the least 14 CNAs. As for 111 residents on the least 14 CNAs. As for 111 residents on the least 14 CNAs. As for 111 residents on the least 14 CNAs. As for 111 residents on the least 14 CNAs. As for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. As for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. As for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs.	S 560	Improvement Committee monthly for to months. The Performance Improvement Committee will evaluate and determine effectiveness of the plan to ensure substantial compliance is achieved and determine if further monitoring and evaluation is required.	ent e the	
		As for 115 residents on the				

New Jers	ey Department of Heal	lth				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	TED
					l c	
		061224	B. WING		_	4/2024
					1 00/1-	1/2027
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA			
CRANBU	RY CENTER		LEGARTH ROAL			
		MONRO	E TOWNSHIP, N.	J 08831		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI		COMPLETE DATE
iAO		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
0.500	0 (; 15	0	0.500			
S 560	Continued From page	e 3	S 560			
	-02/01/23 had 12 CN/	As for 115 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I	least 14 CNAs.				
	-02/02/23 had 9 CNA	s for 118 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I	least 15 CNAs.				
	-02/03/23 had 10 CN/	As for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I	least 14 CNAs.				
	-02/04/23 had 9 CNA	s for 109 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I	least 14 CNAs.				
	-02/05/23 had 7 CNA	s for 106 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
		As for 104 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
		s for 104 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
		As for 104 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
		As for 104 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I	s for 104 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I	As for 104 residents on the				
	day shift, required at l					
		s for 102 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
	' '	s for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
		As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
	•	As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
		As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
		As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I					
	•	As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at l	least 13 CNAs.				
	-02/19/23 had 7 CNA	s for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at l	least 13 CNAs.				

-02/20/23 had 9 CNAs for 107 residents on the

day shift, required at least 13 CNAs.

New Jers	sey Department of Hea	itn				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					l .	
			D 14/11/0			
		061224	B. WING		06/1	4/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE		
TVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUT FIEN		, ,	,		
CRANBUR	CRANBURY CENTER 292 APP					
		MONROE	TOWNSHIP, N.	J 08831		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	KIATE	DATE
				DEI IOIEROT)		
S 560	Continued From page	e 4	S 560			
		As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
	-02/24/23 had 8 CNA	s for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
	-02/25/23 had 8 CNA	s for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required at least 13 CNAs.					
	-02/26/23 had 7 CNA	s for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
	-02/27/23 had 9 CNA	s for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
	-02/28/23 had 11 CN/	As for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
		As for 101 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
		As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 102 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 105 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	day ormit, roquirou at	10001 10 01 11 10.				
	2 For the 2 weeks of	Complaint staffing from				
	04/23/2023 to 05/06/2					
		ing for residents on 14 of 14				
	day shifts as follows:	ing for residents on 14 or 14				
	day sillits as lollows.					
	-04/23/23 had 8 CNA	s for 98 residents on the day				
	shift, required at least	-				
		s for 98 residents on the day				
	shift, required at least	s for 98 residents on the day				[
	shift, required at least					
		s for 98 residents on the day				
	shift, required at least					
		s for 98 residents on the day				
	shift, required at least	t 12 CNAs.				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		061224	B. WING		l l	C 14/2024
					1 06/	14/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	,		
CRANBU	RY CENTER		EGARTH ROAD			
	<u></u>		TOWNSHIP, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 5	S 560			
	-04/28/23 had 9 CNA shift, required at least -04/29/23 had 9 CNA shift, required at least -04/30/23 had 7 CNA shift, required at least -05/01/23 had 10 CN day shift, required at -05/02/23 had 10 CN day shift, required at -05/03/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at -05/04/23 had 10 CN day shift, required at -05/05/23 had 8 CNA day shift, required at -05/06/23 had 6 CNA day shift, required at -05/06/23 had 6 CNA day shift, required at	As for 99 residents on the day at 12 CNAs. As for 99 residents on the day at 12 CNAs. As for 99 residents on the day at 12 CNAs. As for 99 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 101 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 101 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 101 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 105 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 105 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 104 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 104 residents on the least 13 CNAs.				
	07/30/2023 to 08/26/2	ing for residents on 28 of 28				
	day shift, required at -07/31/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at -08/01/23 had 10 CN day shift, required at -08/02/23 had 8 CNA day shift, required at -08/03/23 had 8 CNA day shift, required at -08/04/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at -08/05/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at -08/05/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at	As for 108 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 107 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 107 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 107 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 107 residents on the least 13 CNAs. As for 107 residents on the				

day shift, required at least 13 CNAs.

day shift, required at least 14 CNAs.

New Jers	sey Department of Hea	lth				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMP	PLETED
						С
		061224	B. WING		I	/14/2024
			<u>l</u>		1 00	17/2027
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	ΓE, ZIP CODE		
CRANBU	RY CENTER	292 APF	LEGARTH ROAD)		
MONI		MONRO	E TOWNSHIP, NJ	08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 6	S 560			
	-08/07/23 had 10 CN	As for 107 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 106 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 106 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 106 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 106 residents on the				
	day shift, required at least 13 CNAs.					
	-08/12/23 had 7 CNAs for 110 residents on the					
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
		s for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
	-08/14/23 had 9 CNA	s for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
	-08/15/23 had 10 CN	As for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
	-08/16/23 had 8 CNA	s for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	day shift, required at	As for 110 residents on the				
	, , , ,	s for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 109 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 109 residents on the				
	1 33/20/20 Had 0 ONA	S 151 100 100 QUILLO OII LIIC	1			1

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COWIFL	=TED
				c	;
	061224	B. WING		06/1	4/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE		
CRANBURY CENTER	292 APPL	EGARTH ROAL			
CRANBORT CENTER	MONROE	TOWNSHIP, N.	J 08831		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560 Continued From page	7	S 560			
10/15/2023 to 10/28/2 deficient in CNA staffir day shifts, deficient in of 14 evening shifts, a staff on 1 of 14 evening shifts, a staff on 1 of 14 evening shift, required at le-10/16/23 had 9 CNAs day shift, required at le-10/16/23 had 8 CNAs day shift, required at le-10/17/23 had 8 CNAs day shift, required at le-10/18/23 had 10 CNA day shift, required at le-10/19/23 had 9 CNAs day shift, required at le-10/20/23 had 10 CNA day shift, required at le-10/21/23 had 8 CNAs day shift, required at le-10/22/23 had 8 CNAs day shift, required at le-10/23/23 had 10 CNA day shift, required at le-10/24/23 had 11 CNA day shift, required at le-10/24/23 had 10 total evening shift, required at le-10/25/23 had 10 CNA day shift, required at le-10/26/23 had 10 CNA day shift, required at le-10/26/23 had 10 CNA day shift, required at le-10/27/23 had 9 CNAs day shift y quired at le-10/27/23 had 9 CNAs day	ng for residents on 14 of 14 total staff for residents on 1 and deficient in CNAs to total and shifts as follows: Is for 113 residents on the east 14 CNAs. Is for 113 residents on the east 14 CNAs. Is for 113 residents on the east 14 CNAs. Is for 113 residents on the east 14 CNAs. Is for 113 residents on the east 14 CNAs. Is for 111 residents on the east 14 CNAs.				

day shift, required at least 14 CNAs.

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLE	:IED
					l c	;
		061224	B. WING		06/1	4/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		292 APPLE	GARTH ROAD			
CRANBU	CRANBURY CENTER MONROE					
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
			<u> </u>	DEI IGIENCI)		
S 560	Continued From page	e 8	S 560			
	. 0					
	F. For the 7 weeks of	Complaint staffing from				
	11/26/2023 to 01/13/2	Complaint staffing from				
		ing for residents on 49 of 49				
		nt in total staff for residents				
	on 2 of 49 overnight					
	on 2 or 40 overnight o	Sints as follows.				
	-11/26/23 had 7 CNA	s for 121 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 121 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 15 CNAs.				
		As for 121 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 15 CNAs.				
	-11/29/23 had 10 CN/	As for 121 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 15 CNAs.				
		As for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		staff for residents on the				
		ed at least 9 total staff.				
		s for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 131 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	s for 131 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 131 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 131 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 131 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 135 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 134 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	•	s for 134 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 134 residents on the				

New Jersey Department of Health

New Jers	sey Department of Hea	itn				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
						0
		004004	B. WING			C
		061224			06	6/14/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		292 APP	LEGARTH ROAL	o .		
CRANBU	RY CENTER		E TOWNSHIP, N.			
040.4=	CUMMADV CT				CORRECTION	0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO T		DATE
				DEFICIENC	CY)	
S 560	Continued From nego	. 0	S 560			
3 300	Continued From page	9	3 300			
	day shift, required at	least 17 CNAs.				
	-12/11/23 had 9 total	staff for residents on the				
	overnight shift, require	ed at least 10 total staff.				
	-12/12/23 had 11 CN/	As for 134 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 17 CNAs.				
		s for 134 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 17 CNAs.				
		s for 135 residents on the				
	day shift, required at least 17 CNAs12/15/23 had 8 CNAs for 135 residents on the					
	day shift, required at					
		s for 133 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 133 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 133 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 130 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 129 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 129 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	, , , ,	As for 129 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	, , ,	As for 128 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	s for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 129 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 16 CNAs.				

-12/30/23 had 6 CNAs for 129 residents on the

New Jers	sey Department of Hea	lth			
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
			_		
		004004	B. WING		C
		061224	B. Wiito		06/14/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
		292 APP	LEGARTH ROAI	0	
CRANBURY CENTER MONROE		E TOWNSHIP, N.	J 08831		
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(- /
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	RIATE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)	
S 560	Continued From page	e 10	S 560		
	day shift, required at				
		s for 129 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		s for 129 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 129 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 129 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		s for 127 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 127 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 127 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 131 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 131 residents on the			
	day shift, required at	As for 131 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 131 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 132 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		As for 132 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
		s for 132 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				
	,,,				
	6. For the week of Co	omplaint staffing from			
	02/18/2024 to 02/04/2				
		ing for residents on 7 of 7			
	day shifts as follows:	•			
	-02/18/24 had 11 CN/	As for 133 residents on the			
	day shift, required at	least 17 CNAs.			
		As for 133 residents on the			
	day shift, required at				

-02/20/24 had 12 CNAs for 133 residents on the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
		061224	B. WING			C / 14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
CDANBU	OV CENTED	292 APPI	LEGARTH ROAD			
CRANBUI	RY CENTER	MONROE	E TOWNSHIP, NJ (08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	day shift, required at I -02/22/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at I -02/23/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at I -02/24/24 had 7 CNA: day shift, required at I -02/24/24 had 7 CNA: day shift, required at I 7. For the week of Co 03/17/2024 to 03/23/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -03/17/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at I -03/18/24 had 8 CNA: day shift, required at I -03/20/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at I -03/20/24 had 12 CN/day shift, required at I -03/21/24 had 12 CN/day shift, required at I -03/22/24 had 10 CN/day shift, required at I -03/23/24 had 10 CN/day shift, required at I 8. For the week of Co 03/31/2024 to 04/06/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -03/31/24 had 8 CNA: day shift, required at I	east 17 CNAs. As for 133 residents on the east 17 CNAs. As for 133 residents on the east 17 CNAs. As for 131 residents on the east 16 CNAs. Is for 125 residents on the east 16 CNAs. Implaint staffing from 2024, the facility was ng for residents on 7 of 7 As for 134 residents on the east 17 CNAs. As for 132 residents on the east 17 CNAs. As for 131 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 130 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 130 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 129 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 129 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 129 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 129 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 129 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 129 residents on the east 17 CNAs. As for 131 residents on 7 of 7 Is for 135 residents on the east 17 CNAs. As for 131 residents on the east 17 CNAs. As for 131 residents on the	S 560			
	-04/02/24 had 11 CNA	As for 131 residents on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		A. BUILDING: _		
		P WING		С
	061224	B. WING		06/14/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
CRANBURY CENTER		GARTH ROAD		
		TOWNSHIP, NJ		1
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560 Continued From page	12	S 560		
day shift, required at let -04/03/24 had 13 CNA day shift, required at let -04/04/24 had 13 CNA day shift, required at let -04/05/24 had 13 CNA day shift, required at let -04/06/24 had 11 CNA day shift, required at let -04/06/24 had 11 CNA day shift, required at let -05/26/2024 to 06/08/2	east 16 CNAs. As for 131 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 131 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 130 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 130 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 130 residents on the east 16 CNAs. Staffing prior to survey from			
day shift, required at let -05/27/24 had 12 CNA day shift, required at let -05/28/24 had 12 CNA day shift, required at let -05/29/24 had 11 CNA day shift, required at let -05/31/24 had 14 CNA day shift, required at let -06/01/24 had 11 CNA day shift, required at let -06/02/24 had 10 CNA day shift, required at let -06/03/24 had 11 CNA day shift, required at let -06/04/24 had 11 CNA day shift, required at let -06/05/24 had 12 CNA day shift, required at let -06/05/24 had 13 CNA day shift, required at let -06/05/24 had 14 CNA day shift, required at let -06/05/24 had 15 CNA day shift	As for 133 residents on the east 17 CNAs. As for 131 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 131 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 129 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 126 residents on the east 16 CNAs. As for 124 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the east 15 CNAs. As for 121 residents on the			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061224	B. WING		00	C 6/14/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA				
CRANBU	RY CENTER		EGARTH ROAL				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	day shift, required at I	least 15 CNAs. As for 124 residents on the	S 560				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REVIS	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
315353	Y1 B. Wing		Y2	9/12/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
CRANBURY CENTER		292 APPLEGARTH ROAD			
		MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0550 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(Correction 1)(2) Completed 08/12/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0584 483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Correction Completed 08/12/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0688 483.25(c)(1)-(3)	Correction Completed 08/12/2024
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 08/12/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Correction Completed 08/12/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO	GENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR		DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/14/2024		CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?						

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER	.IA /	MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION					DATE OF	REVISIT
061224	DATION NOMBER	Y1	B. Wing					Y2	9/12/202	24 _{Y3}
	FACILITY IRY CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CIT 292 APPLEGARTH ROA MONROE TOWNSHIP, N	D	E		
corrective	e action was acco	mplished	d. Each deficien	cy should be fully	/ identified us	y reported that have bee ing either the regulation les shown to the left of e	or LSC provision	number and t		
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM	ITEM DATE ITEM				DATE	
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			08/12/2024 	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)			DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/14/2024					DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			☐ YES	□ NO	

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID: AFAD12

(11/06)

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING _			06/14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	E 000		
K 000	LLC on behalf of the Nealth (NJDOH) on 0	are Management Solutions, New Jersey Department of 6/11/24. The facility was ance with 42 CFR 483.73.	К 0	00		
	A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH), Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 06/11/24 was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy.					
K 161 SS=F	1996 and is compose construction. The faci smoke zones. The ge 40 % of the building p Director. The current 154. Building Construction	lity is divided into seven - nerator does approximately er the Maintenance occupied beds are 128 of	K 1	61		8/12/24
33-1	Building Construction 2012 EXISTING Building construction	type and stories meets s otherwise permitted by				
ABORATORY	Construction	Type SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

07/08/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING		06/14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 161	system in accordance 19.3.5) Give a brief description construction, the numbasements, floors on location of smoke or	non-sprinklered and One story Maximum 3 stories Not allowed Maximum 2 stories Not allowed Maximum 1 story	K 16		
	by: Based on observation failed to ensure fireprosteel beams in according Safety Code (2012 E	is not met as evidenced in and interview, the facility roofing was applied to the dance with NFPA 101 Life dition) Section 19.1.6.1. This I the potential to affect all		The fireproofing for the steel beams the electrical room were repaired on 7/8/24. The rest of the building was checked for a similar deficient practic and was found to be in compliance.	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIF	FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315353	B. WING _			06/	14/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CRANBURY CENTER			29	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 APPLEGARTH ROAD ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFY	RECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Findings include: An observation on 06/11/24 at 1 main electrical room revealed the was missing from one steel bear 6 inches x 4 inches, from another approximately 10 inches x 3 include beam approximately 3 feet x 3 include an approximately 3 feet x 3 include and 5 feet x 3 include and 5 feet x 3 include and 5 feet x 3 include an approximately 3 feet x 3 include and 5 feet x 3 include and	and ventilation al openings h construction f at least 1 hour. dance with 8.6. erly enclosed with 2-hour fire s at as evidenced	K 1		This deficient practice can potentially affect all residents and staff, due to the fact that the items missing fireproofing can increase the spread of fire. Maintenance Department personnel wibe educated on NFPA 101: Building Construction Type and Height. During daily rounds the maintenance department will inspect beams throughout the facility of ensure all steel beams remain fireproofed. To ensure compliance, Maitenance Director or Assistant Maintenance Director will inspect the fireproofing for the steel beams in the electrical room X30 days and then weekly x2 months and will repeat to the QUAPI committee x3 month with any findings and/or corrections.	ent ty ctor port ns	8/30/24

,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315353	B. WING _			06	/14/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 22 APPLEGARTH ROAD IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
K 311	failed to ensure two out of four fire rated door assemblies of stairway exit doors were equipped with approved fire exit hardware in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 7.2.1.7.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 128 residents who resided at the facility. Findings include: Observations on 06/11/24 at 1:17 PM and at 1:43 PM revealed the stairway exit door 6 on the first floor and the stairway exit door of the back hall of the "B" Wing were equipped with panic hardware and not the required fire exit hardware. This condition violated the listing of the rated fire door assemblies. During an interview at the time of observations, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) confirmed the stairway doors were equipped with panic hardware. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)		K	311	,			
K 324 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment is with NFPA 96, Standa and Fire Protection of Operations, unless: * residential cooking of	s protected in accordance ard for Ventilation Control f Commercial Cooking equipment (i.e., small nicrowaves, hot plates,	К3	324	findings or corrections.		8/12/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING _			06/	14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
ODANDU	W OFNITED			29	92 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
CRANBU	RY CENTER			M	ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 324	cooking in accordance * cooking facilities operate compartments with 3 with the conditions upor * cooking facilities in 30 or fewer patients 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4 Cooking facilities proper 9.2.3 are not required.	r food warming or limited the with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 then to the corridor in smoke 0 or fewer patients comply ander 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, smoke compartments with comply with conditions under	КЗ	324			
	18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure the cooking facilities were not open to the corridor in accordance with NFPA 101, Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 19.3.2.5.5. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 128 residents who resided at the facility. Findings include: An observation on 06/11/24 at 12:42 PM revealed the kitchen door opened into the corridor and did not close and latch. During an interview at the time of the observation, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) confirmed the kitchen door opened into the corridor and did not close. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated when the				The kitchen door was repaired so that door would latch properly. The rest of building was checked for a similar difficiant practice and was found to be	the	
					compliance. This deficient practice can potentially affect all residents and staff due to the fact that fire doors that do not latch properly can increase the spread of fire Maintenance Department Personnel was be educated on NFPA 101: Cooking Facilities. During daily rounds the maintenance director or Assistant Maintenance Direct will inspect and ensure that the kitcher door positively latches and remains	e. rill ctor	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION 5 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315353	B. WING		06/14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 324	dishwasher fan was d The U.S. FOIA (b)	e 5 on, the door would not close. (6) shut the power off to the door still did not close	K 32	4 smoke tight.	
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)			To ensure compliance, The Maintenance D Director or Assistant Maintenance D will inspect all kitchen doors x30 day then weekly x2 months to ensure the doors latch properly and remain smotight, and will report back to the QUA committee x3 months with supportin documentation with any findings or corrections.	irector /s and at the oke API
K 372 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Buildin Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall fire resistance rating to be permitted to termin Smoke dampers are penetrations in fully dan approved sprinkled smoke compartments barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanin REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to ensure penetwere protected by a sof restricting the transwith NFPA 101 Life S	g Spaces - Smoke Barrier g Spaces - Smoke Barrier be constructed to a 1/2-hour per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall nate at an atrium wall. not required in duct ucted HVAC systems where r system is installed for adjacent to the smoke hical smoke control system is not met as evidenced n and interview, the facility trations in smoke barriers system or material capable sifer of smoke in accordance afety Code (2012 edition) r practice had the potential to	K 37	The holes in the smoke barrier were repaired on 7/3/24 with fire barrier so The rest of the building was checked similar deficient practice and was for be in compliance.	eilant. d for a

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315353	B. WING _			06/	14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RY CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP. NJ 08831		, , ,		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	affect all 128 resident Findings include: Observations on 06/1 smoke barrier located smoke barrier doors rapproximately 3/4" wiit. Continued observations approximately 1/4" wiit. During an interview a observations, the U.S confirmed the penetra was not protected by	1/24 at 1:30 PM of the I near room 137, above the evealed a hole th eight wires going through tion revealed a hole th two wires going through to the the time of the S. FOIA (b) (6) ations in the smoke barrier	K	372	This deficient practice can potentially affect all residents and staff due to the fact that fire doors that due not latch properly can increase the spread of smoke. Maintenance department personell will educated on NFPA 101: Smoke Barrier Construction. During daily rounds the maintenance department will inspect al smoke barrier walls throughout the faci to ensure that there are no penetrations and that previous penetrations are properly sealed with proper rated fire barrier sealant.	l lity	
K 511 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Utilities - Gas and Ele Equipment using gas complies with NFPA 5	ectric	K	511	To ensure compliance, The Maintenance Director or Assistant Maintenance Director or Assistant Maintenance Director will inspect all smoke barrier walls x30 days and then weekly x2 months to ensure that there are no penetrations at that previous penetrations are properly sealed with proper rated fire barrier sealant. and will report back to the QUAPI committee x3 months with supporting documentation with any findings or corrections.	ctor	8/12/24

Facility ID: NJ61224

PRINTED: 02/24/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315353	B. WING _		06/14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
K 511	l ·	Electric Code. Existing ntinue in service provided no	K 5	11	
	by: Based on observa failed to ensure the was secured and th seven feet was in o NFPA 70 National B Article 314.23 (B) a deficient practice h 128 residents who Findings include: An observation on main electrical roor the ceiling was not An observation on second-floor storag revealed low voltag the fire alarm syste walls or in conduit.	Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to ensure the electrical outlet junction box was secured and the low voltage wiring under even feet was in conduit in accordance with IFPA 70 National Electrical Code (2011 Edition) failed 314.23 (B) and 760.130 (B) (1). This reficient practice had the potential to affect all 28 residents who resided at the facility. Similarly, an observation on 06/11/24 at 12:27 PM of the main electrical room revealed a junction box at the ceiling was not secured. An observation on 06/11/24 at 1:55 PM of the econd-floor storage room, near the day room evealed low voltage wiring under seven feet for the fire alarm system was not protected in interior walls or in conduit.		On 6/24/24 the junction box was to the ceiling in the electrical root low voltage wiring in the second storage room, was installed into conduit and secured. This deficient practice can poten affect all residents and staff due fact that not properly securing a jox or protecting low voltage wiring a life safety hazard. Maintenance department person educated on NFPA 101: Utilities Electric. During daily rounds the Maintenance Director or Assistar Maintenance Director will monito wiring and boxes throughout the ensure that they are secure and exposed.	m. The floor the tially to the junction ing poses nel will be Gas and or all facility to
	the junction box wa	J.S. FOIA (b) (6) verified as not secured and the low not protected in the walls or in		To ensure compliance, the Mainte Director or Assistant Maintenanc will monitor all wiring and boxes and then weekly x2 months to er they are secure and not exposed report back to the QUAPI commi	e Director x30 days nsure that I and will

Facility ID: NJ61224

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315353 B. WING		06/14/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
CRANBURY CENTER					92 APPLEGARTH ROAD		
				ı	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 511	Continued From page 8		K 511		months with supporting documentation with any findings or corrections.		
K 761 SS=F	Maintenance, Inspect CFR(s): NFPA 101	ion & Testing - Doors	K	761			8/12/24
	Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:				Both stairway exit doors were schedul	ed	
	review, the facility fail inspected and deficie fire door reports by an demonstrate the know the operating compor NFPA 101 Life Safety Section 7.2.1.15. This potential to affect all faces.	vledge and understanding of nents in accordance with			for repair and the kitchen door will be scheduled for an annual inspection. The rest of the building was checked for a similar difficiant practice and was found be in compliance. This deficiant practice can potentially affect all residents and staff due to the	ne I to	
	PM of the facility's sta	1/24 from 12:05 PM to 2:15 hirway exit door 6 on the first exit door of the back hall of			fact that fire doors that are not inspected can pose a life safety hazard. Maintenance Department Personnel will educated on NFPA 101: Inspection and Testing Doors. During daily rounds the maintenance department will inspect all	ill d	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315353	B. WING _			06/	14/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CRANBURY CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 292 APPLEGARTH ROAD MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
K 761	the "B" Wing were eq and not the required f Observations also revice kitchen had not been A review of the facility provided by the facility were noted on the fire During an interview a observation, the U.S the fire doors deficient	•		761	emergency exit doors throughout the facility to ensure the doors have the required fire exit hardware and to ensure proper operation, and condition. To ensure compliance, Maintenance Director or Assistant Maintenance Director or Assistant Maintenance Director of Stairway exit doors x30 days and the weekly for 2 months and report back to the QUAPI committee x3 months with supporting documentation with any findings or corrections.	poors throughout the he doors have the hardware and to ensure and condition. ance, Maintenance ant Maintenance Director rated door assesmbles pors x30 days and then this and report back to littee x3 months with hentation with any				

					IFICATIO	N KEVISII KI	FURI			
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTIDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01 -				DING 01		DATE OF REVISIT				
315353 A. Building 01 -			MAIN BUIL	ו 0 טאווע.			Y2	9/12/20	24 _{Y3}	
NAME OF FACILITY						STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y. STATE. ZIF			
CRANBURY CENTER						292 APPLEGARTH ROA				
						MONROE TOWNSHIP, N				
program,	to show and the number	those of date su and the	by a qualified State surveyor deficiencies previously repo uch corrective action was a e identification prefix code p	rted on the	CMS-2567, State d. Each deficiency	ment of Deficiencies and y should be fully identifie	Plan of Cor d using eithe	rection, that have er the regulation o	or LSC	
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y 5	Y4		Y 5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 10	1	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0161		08/12/2024	LSC	K0311	08/30/2024	LSC	K0324		08/12/2024
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID I ICIIX	NFPA 10	1		I I I I I I I I I	NFPA 101		I IB I ICIIX	NFPA 101		Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0372		08/12/2024	LSC	K0511	08/12/2024	LSC	K0761		08/12/2024
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #	-	Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Profix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID PIEIIX			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Pielix			Correction
Reg. # Completed		Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed		
LSC				LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/14/2024					DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	s 🔲 no	

6/14/2024